BY: Delegate Carr

(To be offered in the Montgomery County House Delegation)

AMENDMENTS TO MC 15-20

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, after "licenses;" insert "<u>repealing a limitation on the number of a certain license that the Board may issue in the Town of Kensington; altering the number of Class A–K beer and wine licenses the Board may issue;</u>".

On page 2, in line 2, after "25–406" insert ", 25-1307(a),".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 11, after "BEER" insert a comma; in line 12, strike "AND"; in the same line, after "WINE" insert ", AND LIQUOR"; after line 14 insert:

"<u>25–1307.</u>

- (a) [(1)] There is a beer and wine tasting (BWT) license in the Town of Kensington.
- [(2) The Board may issue not more than three beer and wine tasting licenses in the Town of Kensington.]"; in line 22, after "event" insert "BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 10 A.M. TO 10:30 P.M."; and in line 25, strike "IN AGGREGATE, NOT MORE THAN THREE".

On page 4, in line 20, after "BEER" strike "AND WINE"; in line 24, strike the second "AND"; in line 27, after "CONSUMPTION" insert ";

- (11) A CLASS 9 LIMITED DISTILLERY LICENSE TO SELL THE DISTILLED PRODUCTS THAT THE HOLDER MANUFACTURES FOR ON– AND OFF–PREMISES CONSUMPTION;
- (12) A CLASS 3 WINERY LICENSE TO SELL WINE THAT THE HOLDER MANUFACTURES FOR ON- AND OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION;
 - (13) A CLASS 6 LIMITED WINE WHOLESALER'S LICENSE;
- (14) A CLASS 7 LIMITED BEER WHOLESALER'S LICENSE;

(15) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 4-1102 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE
CONSUMPTION OF WINE NOT PURCHASED FROM LICENSE HOLDER ON
LICENSED PREMISES;
(16) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 4-1103 OF THIS ARTICLE, THE
REMOVAL OF A PARTIALLY CONSUMED BOTTLE OF WINE FROM LICENSED
PREMISES;
(17) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1002 OF THIS TITLE, A
BEAUTY SALON LICENSE;
(18) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1005 OF THIS TITLE, A
CONTINUING CARE RETIREMENT COMMUNITY LICENSE;
(19) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1007 OF THIS TITLE, A
COUNTY CLUB LICENSE;
(20) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1009 OF THIS TITLE, A
FRATERNAL/SORORAL/SERVICE ORGANIZATION LICENSE;
(21) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1014 OF THIS TITLE, A
VETERANS' ORGANIZATION OR CLUB LICENSE.
(22) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25-1103 OF THIS TITLE, A
REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT FOR DRAFT BEER FOR CLASS D-K
LICENSE; AND
(23) IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 25–1104 OF THIS TITLE, A
REFILLABLE CONTAINER PERMIT FOR WINE FOR A CLASS D-K LICENSE"

On page 5, in line 2, strike "four" and substitute "<u>EIGHT</u>"; in line 14, strike "AN" and substitute "<u>ONE</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 21 and 22.

On page 6, strike beginning with "FOR" in line 1 down through "\$250" in line 2 and substitute "FOR EACH CLASS OF LICENSE IS EQUAL TO THE FEE REQUIRED BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY FOR A COMPARABLE LICENSE"; and in line 17, after "A" insert "FRONT, REAR,".